has made some notable progress since its challenging beginnings four years ago when some of 

the members who did not like the merger arrangements left for other churches. Despite that  

challenge, the faith –community has stood the test of time in, among other things, replacing the 

church boiler at a cost of more than $55,000.00, (Fifty-five Thousand dollars), but also replaced 

the church roof two years ago at a cost of $282,000.00, (Two Hundred and Eighty-two Thousand 

dollars), in addition to replacing our crumbling rectory parking lot and drive-way etc. 

My fellow reflectors and friends, the good news is that our church is not merely focused on 

material projects alone, but also places high premium on the spiritual well-being of its members.